MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SIXTY-EIGHTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1897

Publishedhby/the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA - KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1897

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1897.

Снар. 181

Chapter 181.

An Act relating to Expenditures of the Railroad Commissioners.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Commencing with January one thousand eight hundred and ninety-seven, the board of railroad commissioners may annually expend the sum of twelve hundred dollars, additional to the amount now provided by law, in procuring maps, books, stationery and statistics, clerk and stenographic assistance, and in defraying expenses incidental and necessary to the discharge of its duties and in procuring the assistance of a mechanical expert in the examination of iron bridges. The amount named herein to be raised in the same manner as provided by section four of chapter three hundred and thirteen of the public laws of one thousand eight hundred and eighty-nine.

Railroad commissioners authorized to expend additional amount of money for expenses.

Approved February 8, 1897.

Chapter 182.

An Act to amend Section thirty-one of Chapter eighty-three of the Revised Statutes, relating to Unpaid Executions issued by deceased Trial Justices.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Section thirty-one of chapter eighty-three of the revised statutes is hereby amended by inserting the words 'or who has deceased' between the words "commissioned" and "may" in the third line thereof, so that said section shall read as follows:

'Sect. 31. Executions remaining unsatisfied, in whole or in part, issued by a trial justice whose commission has expired, or who has removed from the county for which he was commissioned, or who has deceased, may be renewed by any trial justice in the same county, upon such vouchers as would be required by the trial justice who rendered the judgment.'

Section 31, chapter 83, R. S., amended.

Unsatisfied executions of a trial justice, may be renewed by any other trial justice in same county.

Approved February 8, 1897.